of each reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations. (cont’d)

						   On demand or		  More than
						   within 1 year	 1 - 5 years	 5 years	 Total
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  As at 30 June 2015

		  Company
		  Financial liabilities
		  Trade and other payables		  167,965,270	 -	 -	 167,965,270
		  Borrowings		  80,331,396	 59,392,248	 5,655,334	 145,378,978

		  Total undiscounted financial
		   liabilities			   248,296,666	 59,392,248	 5,655,334	 313,344,248

	 (c)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to their interest-bearing
borrowings on fixed and floating rates. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge
this risk.

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by one hundred (100) basis points with all other variables held constant:

					   Group	 Company
						   2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
					   	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Profit after tax
		  - Increase by 1% (2015: 1%)	   	 (3,576,318)	 (2,827,628)	 (780,557)	 (988,365)
		  - Decrease by 1% (2015: 1%)		  3,576,318	 2,827,628	 780,557	 988,365

	 The Group’s sensitivity is higher in 2016 than in 2015 as a result of an increase in interest expense on those
borrowings. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk is lower in 2016 than in 2015 due to the
decrease in outstanding borrowings during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points
for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
30 June 2016

Annual Report 2016112

BCB BERHAD

34
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L R
IS

K
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T O
BJ

EC
TIV

ES
 A

N
D

PO
LIC

IE
S

[…]

consideration of RM2.00, making it a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

(b)	 On 1 October 2015, BMDSB entered into a Lease Purchase Agreement with a third party to acquire
the rights of the land in BMDSB measuring approximately 22 acres for a total cash consideration of
RM58,526,920.

(c)	 On 29 February 2016, the Company subscribed additional 749,998 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in
BMDSB. Consequently, BMDSB became a 75% owned subsidiary.

(d)	 On 27 October 2015, the Company acquired the entire issued and paid-up share capital of BCB Medini
Residences Sdn. Bhd. comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a total cash consideration of
RM2.00, making it a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

36.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 Certain comparative figures for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 have been reclassified to conform
with current year’s presentation. These reclassifications do not have an impact on the retained earnings of
the Company.

								   Group
 							   As previously	 Reclassi-	 As
 							   reported	 fications	 Restated
	 30 June 2015				   RM	 RM	 RM

	 Statements of profit or loss and other
	   comprehensive income

	 Other operating income			   9,523,735	 (133,814)	 9,389,921
	 Administrative expenses			   (35,424,066)	 (1,502,116)	 (36,926,182)
	 Marketing and selling expenses			   (6,796,643)	 (1,373,415)	 (8,170,058)
	 Other operating expenses			   (4,601,141)	 2,746,367	 (1,854,774)
	 Finance income			   17,131	 133,814	 150,945
	 Finance costs				   (19,470,757)	 129,164	 (19,341,593)

	 Statements of cash flows

	 Cash flows from operating activities
	 Finance income			   (17,131)	 (133,814)	 (150,945)
	 Finance costs				   19,470,757	 (129,164)	 19,341,593

	 Cash flows from investing activities
	 Interest received			   17,131	 133,814	 150,945

	 Cash flows from financing activities
	 Interest paid				   (29,039,132)	 9,697,539	 (19,341,593)
	 Drawdowns of borrowings			   47,204,427	 (9,568,375)	 37,636,052

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
30 June 2016

Annual Report 2016 117

BCB BERHAD

36.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

								   Company
 							   As previously	 Reclassi-	 As
 							   reported	 fications	 Restated
	 30 June 2015				   RM	 RM	 RM

	 Statements of financial position

	 Current assets
	 Trade and other receivables			   209,673,004	 (36,377,872)	 173,295,132

	 Current liabilities
	 Trade and other payables			   204,343,142	 (36,377,872)	 167,965,270

	 Statements of profit or loss and other
	   comprehensive income

	 Other operating income			   4,289,789	 (237,698)	 4,052,091
	 Finance income			   -	 237,698	 237,698

	 Statements of cash flows

	 Cash flows from operating activities
	 Finance income			   -	 (237,698)	 (237,698)

	 Changes in working capital:
	 Trade and other receivables			   7,406,726	 (1,098,603)	 6,308,123

	 Cash flows from investing activities
	 Interest received			   -	 237,698	 237,698

	 Cash flows from financing activities
	 Interest paid				   (16,672,034)	 1,971,960	 (14,700,074)
	 Repayments of borrowings			   (27,064,508)	 (1,971,960)	 (29,036,468)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
30 June 2016

Annual Report 2016118

BCB BERHAD

37. 	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR LOSSES

	 The retained earnings as at the end of the reporting period may be analysed as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2016	 2015	 2016	 2015
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Total retained earnings of the
	   Company and its subsidiaries

	 - Realised				   232,268,045	 210,405,627	 111,783,293	 108,044,857
	 - Unrealised			   1,446,700	 (846,715)	 1,155,248	 (1,137,088)

						   233,714,745	 209,558,912	 112,938,541	 106,907,769